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Conduct of Examinations
• Each examination must be taken on the day and at the time shown on 

the timetable.
• The published starting time of all examinations for UK centres is either 

9:00am or 1:30pm. Candidates with more than one examination in a 
session should take these consecutively. A supervised break may be 
given between consecutive examinations.

• UK centres may start an examination earlier than, or later than, the 
published starting time for the session without prior approval from 
Pearson. However, in order to maintain the security of the examination 
all candidates must start examinations scheduled for a morning session 
no earlier than 8:30am and by 09:30am and for an afternoon session no 
earlier than 1:00pm and by 2:00pm, except where arrangements have 
been made for dealing with timetable clashes. No other departure from 
the timetable is permitted without the prior written approval of 
Pearson. Examination centres should refer to the JCQ publication 
'Instructions for Conducting Examinations' in the first instance.

• UK base candidates who take an examination earlier than the published 
starting time shown on the timetable must remain under centre 
supervision until one hour after the published starting time for that 
examination.

• UK based candidates who take an examination later than the published 
starting time shown on the timetable must remain under centre 
supervision from 30 minutes after the published starting time for the 
paper concerned until the time when those candidates begin their 

i i

Key Dates
• Key dates including dates for the release of results and for any pre-

released materials can be found in the key dates section of the 
Information Manual available at
http://qualifications.pearson.com/en/support/support-topics/centre-
administration/information-manual.html

http://qualifications.pearson.com/en/support/support-topics/centre-administration/information-manual.html


Pearson Edexcel International General Certificate of Secondary Education
November 2020 Examination Timetable - FINAL

Notes Homepage          
examination.

• When a change is made to the published starting time for an 
examination it is the responsibility of the centre to inform all candidates 
affected by the alteration.

• International centres must refer to the relevant document setting out 
examination starting times for their timezone, available at
https://qualifications.pearson.com/en/support/support-topics/exams/exam-
timetables/international-start-times.html

https://qualifications.pearson.com/en/support/support-topics/exams/exam-timetables/international-start-times.html
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Week 1

Date Examination 
code

Subject Title Time Duration

Monday 02 November 4BA0_01 Bangla Bangla Paper 1: Reading, Writing and Translation Morning 2h 30m
Monday 02 November 4BN1_01 Bangladesh Studies Bangladesh Studies Paper 1: History and culture of Bangladesh Morning 1h 30m
Monday 02 November 4EA1_01 English Language A English A Paper 1: Non-fiction Texts and Transactional Writing Morning 2h 15m
Monday 02 November 4EB1_01 English Language B English B Paper 1: Reading and Writing Morning 3h 00m
Monday 02 November 4CP0_01 Computer Science Paper 1 Principles of Computer Science Afternoon 2h 00m
Monday 02 November 4HB1_01 Human Biology Human Biology Paper 1 Afternoon 1h 45m
Monday 02 November 4PA1_01 Pakistan Studies Pakistan Studies Paper 1: History and culture of Pakistan Afternoon 1h 30m
Tuesday 03 November 4MA1_1F Mathematics A Mathematics A: Paper 1 (foundation) Morning 2h 00m
Tuesday 03 November 4MA1_1H Mathematics A Mathematics A: Paper 1 (higher) Morning 2h 00m
Tuesday 03 November 4MB1_01 Mathematics B Mathematics B: Paper 1 Morning 1h 30m
Tuesday 03 November 4HB1_02 Human Biology Human Biology Paper 2 Afternoon 1h 45m
Tuesday 03 November 4IS1_01 Islamic Studies Islamic Studies Paper 1 Afternoon 2h 30m
Tuesday 03 November 4RS1_01 Religious Studies Religious Studies Paper 1: Beliefs and Values Afternoon 1h 45m
Wednesday 04 November 4EA1_02 English Language A English A Paper 2: Poetry and Prose Texts and Imaginative Writing Morning 1h 30m
Wednesday 04 November 4GL1_01 Global Citizenship Global Citizenship Paper 1 Morning 2h 30m
Wednesday 04 November 4TA1_01 Tamil Tamil Paper 1: Reading, Writing and Translation Morning 2h 30m
Wednesday 04 November 4AA1_01 Arabic (First Language) Arabic Paper 1: Reading, Summary and Grammar Afternoon 2h 15m
Wednesday 04 November 4FR1_01 French French Paper 1: Listening in French Afternoon 0h 35m
Wednesday 04 November 4FR1_02 French French Paper 2: Reading and Writing in French Afternoon 1h 45m
Wednesday 04 November 4SI1_01 Sinhala Sinhala Paper1: Reading, Writing and Translation Afternoon 2h 30m
Thursday 05 November 4MA1_2F Mathematics A Mathematics A: Paper 2 (foundation) Morning 2h 00m
Thursday 05 November 4MA1_2H Mathematics A Mathematics A: Paper 2 (higher) Morning 2h 00m
Thursday 05 November 4MB1_02 Mathematics B Mathematics B: Paper 2 Morning 2h 30m
Thursday 05 November 4CM1_01 Commerce Commerce Paper 1: Commercial operations and associated risks Afternoon 1h 30m
Thursday 05 November 4ET1_01 English Literature English Literature Paper 1: Poetry and Modern Prose Afternoon 2h 00m
Friday 06 November 4BI1_1B Biology Biology Paper 1 Morning 2h 00m
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Friday 06 November 4SD0_1B Science (Double Award) Biology Paper 1 Morning 2h 00m
Friday 06 November 4AC1_01 Accounting Accounting Paper 1: Introduction to Bookkeeping and Accounting Afternoon 2h 00m
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Week 2

Date Examination 
code

Subject Title Time Duration

Monday 09 November 4BN1_02 Bangladesh Studies Bangladesh Studies Paper 2: The landscape, people and economy of 
Bangladesh

Morning 1h 30m

Monday 09 November 4EC1_01 Economics Economics Paper 1: Microeconomics and Business Economics Morning 1h 30m
Monday 09 November 4BS1_01 Business Studies Business Paper 1: Investigating small businesses Afternoon 1h 30m
Monday 09 November 4PA1_02 Pakistan Studies Pakistan Studies Paper 2: The landscape, people and economy of 

Pakistan
Afternoon 1h 30m

Monday 09 November 4SW1_01 Swahili Swahili Paper 1: Reading, Writing and Translation Afternoon 2h 15m
Tuesday 10 November 4CH1_1C Chemistry Chemistry Paper 1 Morning 2h 00m
Tuesday 10 November 4SD0_1C Science (Double Award) Chemistry Paper 1 Morning 2h 00m
Tuesday 10 November 4AA1_02 Arabic (First Language) Arabic Paper 2: Writing Afternoon 1h 30m
Tuesday 10 November 4RS1_02 Religious Studies Religious Studies Paper 2: The Religious Community Afternoon 1h 30m
Wednesday 11 November 4CN1_01 Chinese Chinese Paper 1: Listening in Chinese Morning 0h 35m
Wednesday 11 November 4CN1_02 Chinese Chinese Paper 2: Reading and Writing in Chinese Morning 1h 45m
Wednesday 11 November 4GE1_01 Geography Geography Paper 1: Physical geography Morning 1h 10m
Wednesday 11 November 4ES1_01 English As A Second Language English as a Second Language Paper 1: Reading and Writing Afternoon 2h 00m
Wednesday 11 November 4HI1_01 History History Paper 1: Depth Studies Afternoon 1h 30m
Thursday 12 November 4AC1_02 Accounting Accounting Paper 2: Financial Statements Morning 1h 15m
Thursday 12 November 4ET1_02 English Literature English Literature Paper 2: Modern Drama and Literary Heritage 

Texts
Morning 1h 30m

Thursday 12 November 4IT1_01 Information And Communication 
Technology

ICT Written exam Afternoon 1h 30m

Thursday 12 November 4SP1_01 Spanish Spanish Paper 1: Listening in Spanish Afternoon 0h 35m
Thursday 12 November 4SP1_02 Spanish Spanish Paper 2: Reading and Writing in Spanish Afternoon 1h 45m
Friday 13 November 4PH1_1P Physics Physics Paper 1 Morning 2h 00m
Friday 13 November 4SD0_1P Science (Double Award) Physics Paper 1 Morning 2h 00m
Friday 13 November 4CM1_02 Commerce Commerce Paper 2: Facilitating commerical operation Afternoon 1h 30m
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Week 3

Date Examination 
code

Subject Title Time Duration

Monday 16 November 4CP0_02 Computer Science Paper 2: Application of Computational Thinking Window 3h 00m
Monday 16 November 4IT1_02 Information And Communication 

Technology
Paper 2: Practical Paper Window 3h 00m

Monday 16 November 4GK1_01 Greek 1st Language Greek Paper 1: Reading, Summary and Grammar in Greek Morning 2h 15m
Monday 16 November 4HI1_02 History History Paper 2: Investigation and Breadth Studies Morning 1h 30m
Monday 16 November 4BS1_02 Business Studies Business Paper 2: Investigating large businesses Afternoon 1h 30m
Monday 16 November 4SW1_02 Swahili Swahili Paper 2: Listening Afternoon 0h 35m
Tuesday 17 November 4CP0_02 Computer Science Paper 2: Application of Computational Thinking Window 3h 00m
Tuesday 17 November 4IT1_02 Information And Communication 

Technology
Paper 2: Practical Paper Window 3h 00m

Tuesday 17 November 4GE1_02 Geography Geography Paper 2: Human geography Morning 1h 45m
Tuesday 17 November 4EC1_02 Economics Economics Paper 2: Macroeconomics and the Global Economy Afternoon 1h 30m
Wednesday 18 November 4CP0_02 Computer Science Paper 2: Application of Computational Thinking Window 3h 00m
Wednesday 18 November 4IT1_02 Information And Communication 

Technology
Paper 2: Practical Paper Window 3h 00m

Wednesday 18 November 4BI1_2B Biology Biology Paper 2 Morning 1h 15m
Wednesday 18 November 4SS0_1B Science (Single Combined) Biology Paper 1 Morning 1h 10m
Wednesday 18 November 4ES1_02 English As A Second Language English as a Second Language Paper 2: Listening Afternoon 0h 55m
Thursday 19 November 4IT1_02 Information And Communication 

Technology
Paper 2: Practical Paper Window 3h 00m

Thursday 19 November 4PM1_01 Further Pure Mathematics Further Pure Mathematics Paper 1 Morning 2h 00m
Thursday 19 November 4GK1_02 Greek 1st Language Greek Paper 2: Writing in Greek Afternoon 1h 30m
Thursday 19 November 4GN1_01 German German Paper 1: Listening in German Afternoon 0h 35m
Thursday 19 November 4GN1_02 German German Paper 2: Reading and Writing in German Afternoon 1h 45m
Friday 20 November 4IT1_02 Information And Communication 

Technology
Paper 2: Practical Paper Window 3h 00m
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Friday 20 November 4CH1_2C Chemistry Chemistry Paper 2 Morning 1h 15m
Friday 20 November 4SS0_1C Science (Single Combined) Chemistry Paper 1 Morning 1h 10m
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Week 4

Date Examination 
code

Subject Title Time Duration

Monday 23 November 4PH1_2P Physics Physics Paper 2 Morning 1h 15m
Monday 23 November 4SS0_1P Science (Single Combined) Physics Paper 1 Morning 1h 10m
Monday 23 November 4PM1_02 Further Pure Mathematics Further Pure Mathematics Paper 2 Afternoon 2h 00m
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Subject Index: A

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

Accounting 4AC1_01 Accounting Paper 1: Introduction to Bookkeeping and Accounting Friday 06 November Afternoon 2h 00m
Accounting 4AC1_02 Accounting Paper 2: Financial Statements Thursday 12 November Morning 1h 15m
Arabic (First Language) 4AA1_01 Arabic Paper 1: Reading, Summary and Grammar Wednesday 04 November Afternoon 2h 15m
Arabic (First Language) 4AA1_02 Arabic Paper 2: Writing Tuesday 10 November Afternoon 1h 30m
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Subject Index: B

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

Bangla 4BA0_01 Bangla Paper 1: Reading, Writing and Translation Monday 02 November Morning 2h 30m
Bangladesh Studies 4BN1_01 Bangladesh Studies Paper 1: History and culture of Bangladesh Monday 02 November Morning 1h 30m
Bangladesh Studies 4BN1_02 Bangladesh Studies Paper 2: The landscape, people and economy of 

Bangladesh
Monday 09 November Morning 1h 30m

Biology 4BI1_1B Biology Paper 1 Friday 06 November Morning 2h 00m
Biology 4BI1_2B Biology Paper 2 Wednesday 18 November Morning 1h 15m
Business Studies 4BS1_01 Business Paper 1: Investigating small businesses Monday 09 November Afternoon 1h 30m
Business Studies 4BS1_02 Business Paper 2: Investigating large businesses Monday 16 November Afternoon 1h 30m
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Subject Index: C

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

Chemistry 4CH1_1C Chemistry Paper 1 Tuesday 10 November Morning 2h 00m
Chemistry 4CH1_2C Chemistry Paper 2 Friday 20 November Morning 1h 15m
Chinese 4CN1_01 Chinese Paper 1: Listening in Chinese Wednesday 11 November Morning 0h 35m
Chinese 4CN1_02 Chinese Paper 2: Reading and Writing in Chinese Wednesday 11 November Morning 1h 45m
Commerce 4CM1_01 Commerce Paper 1: Commercial operations and associated risks Thursday 05 November Afternoon 1h 30m
Commerce 4CM1_02 Commerce Paper 2: Facilitating commerical operation Friday 13 November Afternoon 1h 30m
Computer Science 4CP0_01 Paper 1: Principles of Computer Science Monday 02 November Afternoon 2h 00m
Computer Science 4CP0_02 Paper 2: Application of Computational Thinking Monday 16 November Window 3h 00m
Computer Science 4CP0_02 Paper 2: Application of Computational Thinking Tuesday 17 November Window 3h 00m
Computer Science 4CP0_02 Paper 2: Application of Computational Thinking Wednesday 18 November Window 3h 00m
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Subject Index: E

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

Economics 4EC1_01 Economics Paper 1: Microeconomics and Business Economics Monday 09 November Morning 1h 30m
Economics 4EC1_02 Economics Paper 2: Macroeconomics and the Global Economy Tuesday 17 November Afternoon 1h 30m
English As A Second 
Language

4ES1_01 English as a Second Language Paper 1: Reading and Writing Wednesday 11 November Afternoon 2h 00m

English As A Second 
Language

4ES1_02 English as a Second Language Paper 2: Listening Wednesday 18 November Afternoon 0h 55m

English Language A 4EA1_01 English A Paper 1: Non-fiction Texts and Transactional Writing Monday 02 November Morning 2h 15m
English Language A 4EA1_02 English A Paper 2: Poetry and Prose Texts and Imaginative Writing Wednesday 04 November Morning 1h 30m
English Language B 4EB1_01 English B Paper 1: Reading and Writing Monday 02 November Morning 3h 00m
English Literature 4ET1_01 English Literature Paper 1: Poetry and Modern Prose Thursday 05 November Afternoon 2h 00m
English Literature 4ET1_02 English Literature Paper 2: Modern Drama and Literary Heritage 

Texts
Thursday 12 November Morning 1h 30m
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Subject Index: F

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

French 4FR1_01 French Paper 1: Listening in French Wednesday 04 November Afternoon 0h 35m
French 4FR1_02 French Paper 2: Reading and Writing in French Wednesday 04 November Afternoon 1h 45m
Further Pure Mathematics 4PM1_01 Further Pure Mathematics Paper 1 Thursday 19 November Morning 2h 00m
Further Pure Mathematics 4PM1_02 Further Pure Mathematics Paper 2 Monday 23 November Afternoon 2h 00m
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Subject Index: G

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

Geography 4GE1_01 Geography Paper 1: Physical geography Wednesday 11 November Morning 1h 10m
Geography 4GE1_02 Geography Paper 2: Human geography Tuesday 17 November Morning 1h 45m
German 4GN1_01 German Paper 1: Listening in German Thursday 19 November Afternoon 0h 35m
German 4GN1_02 German Paper 2: Reading and Writing in German Thursday 19 November Afternoon 1h 45m
Global Citizenship 4GL1_01 Global Citizenship Paper 1 Wednesday 04 November Morning 2h 30m
Greek 1st Language 4GK1_01 Greek Paper 1: Reading, Summary and Grammar in Greek Monday 16 November Morning 2h 15m
Greek 1st Language 4GK1_02 Greek Paper 2: Writing in Greek Thursday 19 November Afternoon 1h 30m
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Subject Index: H

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

History 4HI1_01 History Paper 1: Depth Studies Wednesday 11 November Afternoon 1h 30m
History 4HI1_02 History Paper 2: Investigation and Breadth Studies Monday 16 November Morning 1h 30m
Human Biology 4HB1_01 Human Biology Paper 1 Monday 02 November Afternoon 1h 45m
Human Biology 4HB1_02 Human Biology Paper 2 Tuesday 03 November Afternoon 1h 45m
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Subject Index: I

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

Information And 
Communication 
Technology

4IT1_01 Paper 1: Written Paper Thursday 12 November Afternoon 1h 30m

Information And 
Communication Technology

4IT1_02 Paper 2: Practical Paper Monday 16 November Window 3h 00m

Information And 
Communication Technology

4IT1_02 Paper 2: Practical Paper Tuesday 17 November Window 3h 00m

Information And 
Communication Technology

4IT1_02 Paper 2: Practical Paper Wednesday 18 November Window 3h 00m

Information And 
Communication Technology

4IT1_02 Paper 2: Practical Paper Thursday 19 November Window 3h 00m

Information And 
Communication Technology

4IT1_02 Paper 2: Practical Paper Friday 20 November Window 3h 00m

Islamic Studies 4IS1_01 Islamic Studies Paper 1 Tuesday 03 November Afternoon 2h 30m
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Subject Index: M

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

Mathematics A 4MA1_1F Mathematics A: Paper 1 (foundation) Tuesday 03 November Morning 2h 00m
Mathematics A 4MA1_1H Mathematics A: Paper 1 (higher) Tuesday 03 November Morning 2h 00m
Mathematics A 4MA1_2F Mathematics A: Paper 2 (foundation) Thursday 05 November Morning 2h 00m
Mathematics A 4MA1_2H Mathematics A: Paper 2 (higher) Thursday 05 November Morning 2h 00m
Mathematics B 4MB1_01 Mathematics B: Paper 1 Tuesday 03 November Morning 1h 30m
Mathematics B 4MB1_02 Mathematics B: Paper 2 Thursday 05 November Morning 2h 30m
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Subject Index: P

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

Pakistan Studies 4PA1_01 Pakistan Studies Paper 1: History and culture of Pakistan Monday 02 November Afternoon 1h 30m
Pakistan Studies 4PA1_02 Pakistan Studies Paper 2: The landscape, people and economy of 

Pakistan
Monday 09 November Afternoon 1h 30m

Physics 4PH1_1P Physics Paper 1 Friday 13 November Morning 2h 00m
Physics 4PH1_2P Physics Paper 2 Monday 23 November Morning 1h 15m
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Subject Index: R

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

Religious Studies 4RS1_01 Religious Studies Paper 1: Beliefs and Values Tuesday 03 November Afternoon 1h 45m
Religious Studies 4RS1_02 Religious Studies Paper 2: The Religious Community Tuesday 10 November Afternoon 1h 30m
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Subject Index: S

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

Science (Double Award) 4SD0_1B Biology Paper 1 Friday 06 November Morning 2h 00m
Science (Double Award) 4SD0_1C Chemistry Paper 1 Tuesday 10 November Morning 2h 00m
Science (Double Award) 4SD0_1P Physics Paper 1 Friday 13 November Morning 2h 00m
Science (Single Combined) 4SS0_1B Biology Paper 1 Wednesday 18 November Morning 1h 10m
Science (Single Combined) 4SS0_1C Chemistry Paper 1 Friday 20 November Morning 1h 10m
Science (Single Combined) 4SS0_1P Physics Paper 1 Monday 23 November Morning 1h 10m
Sinhala 4SI1_01 Sinhala Paper1: Reading, Writing and Translation Wednesday 04 November Afternoon 2h 30m
Spanish 4SP1_01 Spanish Paper 1: Listening in Spanish Thursday 12 November Afternoon 0h 35m
Spanish 4SP1_02 Spanish Paper 2: Reading and Writing in Spanish Thursday 12 November Afternoon 1h 45m
Swahili 4SW1_01 Swahili Paper 1: Reading, Writing and Translation Monday 09 November Afternoon 2h 15m
Swahili 4SW1_02 Swahili Paper 2: Listening Monday 16 November Afternoon 0h 35m
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Subject Index: T

Subject Examination 
code

Title Date Time Duration

Tamil 4TA1_01 Tamil Paper 1: Reading, Writing and Translation Wednesday 04 November Morning 2h 30m
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